where the company received a work contract for the repair of turbine engines at PT 

Capital Turbin Indonesia (PT CTI), in the Galangbatang area. This collaboration 

has several payment terms that must be made by PT Capital Turbin Indonesia to PT 

Japa Indotama with a payment obligation of Rp 659,143,635 (six hundred and fifty 

nine million one hundred and forty-three thousand six hundred and thirty-five 

rupiah), but after the work carried out by PT Japa Indotama is completed, PT CTI 

postpones the final payment with various excuses such as incompatibility with the 

work and others. However, based on the results of the data from the Engineering